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Detects a failure of waalegate contro!
syslem under sleady state
beost conditions.

-0OR-

1800 RPM < Eng. apeed =< 2400 RPM;
Fuel rate > 20 cu.mm

Final imlake manilold pressure =<
{110kPa) - ((100kPa - Baro)/2)
Condition 3 timer >= 12.8 seconds

(Desired kPa + 20 kPa)

TBackup Tuehng made cccurs T any of the ToNowing Codes are sel: PUBGT, PUAAD, PUST0

Final intake manitold pressure >

Eng. speed > 2400 RPM
Coendition 1 timer > 10 seconds

Test perlormed conlinuousty

: ACCEPTABLE PRIMARY SECONDARY MONITORING FAULT CODE
SENSED FAULT OPERATING MALFUNCTION MONITORING TiIME LENGTH MONITORING STORAGE
PARAMETER | CODE RANGE AND DETECTION PARAMETERS AND FREQUENCY METHOD AND MiL
) RATIONALITY PARAMETERS AND CONDITIONS DF:CHECK. ILLUMINATION
Intake Air PO112 | 0.24 voll to 4.86 voits Air temperature sensor Ceolant temperalure < 42.5°C Diagnostic sel conditions Air temperature sensar
Temperature -40°C to 152°C voltage < 0.24 volt true for 2 seconds B
Circuit Low Detects a sensor gircuit short - same as - Test performed
Input to ground Air temperature > 160°C continuously
imake Air P0113 { 0.24 volt to 4.86 volis Air temperature sensor Engine has been running > 8 minutes Diagnoalic set conditions Air temperatyre sensor
Temperalure ’ -40°C to 152°C voltage > 4.86 volt true lor 2 seconds B
Circuit High Delects a sensor circuit shorl to high - same as - Test performed
Input vollage or a sensor circuil open Air temperature < -40°C confinuously
Engine POT17 | 0.24 voll 1o 4.76 voits Coolant temperature sensor Diagnostic set condilions Coolant temperature
Coolant -40°G to 152°C voltage < 0.24 volt true for 2 seconds aensor B8
Temperalura - same as - Tesl perarmed
JCircuit Low Delecta a sensor circuil short to Coolani lemperature > 160°C continugusty

Input ground
Engine PO118 | 0.24 volt to 4.76 volts Coolant lemperature sensar Engine run limer > 8 minutes Diagnostic set conditions Coolant temperature
Coolant -40°C o 152°C valtage > 4.76 voll true lor 2 seconds sensor B
Temperature. Delecis a sensor circuit shor lo high - same 9 - Test performed
Circuit High high voltage or a senacr circuit open Coolant temperature < -40°C continuously
Input '
Fuel PC182 | 0.24 volts - 4.96 volts Fuel lemperature < 0.24 volls Diagnostic sel condilions Fuel temperalure
Temperature -28°C - 140°C - same as - None true for 2 seconds aenaocr B
Senser Circuit Detects a sensor circuil short Fuel lemperature > 140°C Tesl performed
Low Input to ground continuously
Fuel P0183 { 0.24 volta - 4.96 volts Fuel ternperature > 4.96 volls Engine running > B minules Diagnostic set conditions Fuel temperature
Temperature -28°C - 140°C « same ag - true [or 2 seconds sensor a8
Sensor Circuit Detects a sensor short to high Fuel temperature < -28°C Test performed
High Input voltage or sensor circuil open cantinuously
Fuel Injection P0216 |! Desired liming - actual timing | =< | Desired timing - actual liming 1 > Codes PO251, PO335 and P0370 clear Diagnoslic set conditions Crank Sensar
Timing Circuit 5 engine degrees 5 pump degrees Engine nol stalled true for 2 seconds Optical Sensora B
Malfunclion Detects a failure of liming control under Ne change in engine speed > 56 RPM lor Test performed {HARS, Cam)

steady state conditions a minimum of 20.8 seconds continuously
Lift Pump PQ231 |Lift pump voltage > Litt pump vollage < Litt pump is commanded high Lilt pump commanded A/D voltage input ol
Vollage Low fgnition voliage - 4 volts Tgnition voltage - 4 volls high > .5 second lift pump voltage B

Diagnaostic sel condilions

Delecis a fow voitage at the lift pump true for 2 secondas

when the fift pump is commanded high Test performed continuously
Wastegate PQ236 Final intake manifold pressure =< Eng. speed > 2400 RPM,; Beost Sensor
Controf (Desired kKPA - 20 kPa) - Fuel rate > 20 cu.mm. B
Rangef {{100kPa - Baro} 72} Final intake manilold preasure =<
Performance {Desired kPa + 20kPa)
Failure Condition 2 timer >= 10 geconds -OR-
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ACCEPTABLE PRIMARY SECONDARY MONITORING FAULT Coube
SENSED FAULT OPERATING MALFUNCTION MONITORING TIME LENGTH MONITQRING STORAGE
PARAMETER ; CODE AANGE AND DETECTION PARAMETERS AND FREQUENCY METHQD AND MIL
RATIONALITY PARAMETERS AND CONDITIONS OF CHECK ILLUMINATION
Intakea PO237 |0.78 voit to 4,86 volls Boost Pressure < 0.78 volis Diagnostic sel condilions Booal Sensor
Manifold 40kPa to 202kPa - same as - Hone true for 2 seconds B
Preasure Boost Pressure < 40kPa
Low Input Detects boost sensor circuit open Tesi parformed continuously
Intake P0238 |0.78 volt to 4.86 volls Boost Pressure > 4.86 volls Engine Speed < 3506 RPM Diagnastic sel condilions Boost Sensor
Manitold 40kPa to 202kPa - same as - tfrue for 2 seconds B
Pressure Detects boost sensor circuit short Boosl Preasure > 202kPa
High Input to high voltage Test performed continuously
{Fuel Injection [ P0O251 [Number ol conseculive missing Nurnber of conseculive missing Ratic of CAM to HAS = 1;64 +/- 4 Opfical Sensora
Pump cam CAM pulses < 8 CAM pulses >= 8 (HRS, Cam) A
Pgaition Number of CAM puises per #1 cylinder Number of CAM pulses per #1 cylinder RPM < 300 Crank Sensar
Sensor (CAM) even! = 8. This must be true far 8 ¥t event <> 8 for 8 i1 cylinder events
Matfunclion cylinder events lor RPM <300 or 32 1 Number of CAM pulses per #1 cylinder RPM >= 300
cylinder evenls jor RPM >= 300 event <> § for 32 #1 ¢ylinder events Teal perlormed continuously
Engine P0335 [Number of consecutive missing Number of consecutive missing Ratio of CPS 10 HRS = 1:64 +/- 4 Oplical Sensors
Crankshalt GPS pulses < § LPS pulses >=8 (HRS, Cam} A
Position Number of CPS pulses par #1 cylinder Number of CPS pulses per #1 cylinder APM < 300 Crank Senaor
Sensor (CPS) event = 8. This musl be true for 8 #1 event <> § for 8 #1 cylinder evenls
Malfunction cylinder events for RPM < 300 or 32 #1 Numbaer of CPS pulses per #1 cylinder RPM > 300
cylinder eventa for APM = 300 evenl <> 8 for 32 #1 cylinder events Test performed continuously
Fuel Iinjection ‘PO370 {HAS pulsea mual be raceived by the HRS free running pump Optical Sensors
Pump High PCM for every 8 CAM pulaes counier = old count for > 8 consecutive None {HRS, Cam) A
Resolulion CAM pulses
Angular
Sensor (HRS)
Malfunction Test performed continuously
Glow Piug P0380 [i glowplug vollage - ignition veltage | =<.  [Glowpluga commanded off & . Diagnostic sel condilions A glowplug voltage
Circuit 2.0 volla raw feedback > 4.0v -OR- A/D inputs seltled true for 2 seconds inpul B
Mailunction Glowplugs commanded on &
raw feedback < 4.0 v -OR-
Glowplugs commanded on and
Detects a faulty glowplug relay circuit lglowplug voltage - ignition voltagel > 2 v Test performed continuoualy
EGR Conlrol P0404 ! Desired EGR - Measured EGR | =< | Desired EGR - Maasured EGR | > 20kPa |Engine Speed > 506 APM EGR Error active > EGR Centrol Pressure
Faiture 20kPa PO405 and PO406 cades not active 25.5 seconds Sensor B
Detects a failure of EGR control system 50kPa < Desired EGR MAP <
during EGR operalion Baromeliic Pressure Test performed conlinuousty
EGR PD405 | 0.24 volt to 3.96 volls EGR control pressure signal < .24 v. Diagnostic set conditions EGR Coentrol Preasure
Control 15 kPato 85kPa - same a8 - None true lor 2 seconds Sensor B
Pressure EGR control pressure < 15 kPa
Low Inpul Detecis EGR conlrol pressure leedback EGR control pressure signal < 2.43 v, EGR Commanded to Vent
senscr short lo ground EGR control pressure < 56kPa ) Test perlormed conlinuously
EGR PQ406 | 0,24 volt lo 3.96 volts EGR control pressure signal > 3.96 v. Desired EGR canlrol presaure < 60kPa Diagnoeslic set conditions EGR Conlrol Pressure
Control 15 kPate 85kPa ‘- same as - EGR vent ia closed Irue for 2 seconds Sensor B
Pressure Delecis EGR leedback sensor open EGR contro! pressure > 85 kPa Engine Speed >0
High Input circuit or a short to high voltage Teat performed conlinuously

* Backup fueling mode occurs it any of the lollowing codes are set: P0251, P0335, PO370
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